

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

No. 2014AP2360

RECEIVED

03-11-2016

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

Dennis A. Teague,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Petitioner,

Linda Colvin and Curtis Williams,

Intervening Plaintiffs-Appellants-Petitioners

v.

J.B. Van Hollen, Walt Neverman, Dennis Fortunato

And Brian O'Keefe

Defendants-Respondents-Respondents.

**PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION OF
THE WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS (DISTRICT IV)
FILED FEBRUARY 11, 2016**

Jeffrey R. Myer
State Bar No. 1017339

Sheila Sullivan
State Bar No. 1052545

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-
Appellants-Petitioners

P.O. Address

Legal Action of Wisconsin, Inc.
230 West Wells Street, Room 800
Milwaukee, WI 53203
(p) 414.274.3043
(fax) 414. 278.5853
sxs@legalaction.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	4
CRITERIA WARRANTING REVIEW.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. Nature of the Case.....	7
B. Procedural History.....	7
C. Relevant Facts Not Addressed in the Court of Appeals Decision.....	9
ARGUMENT AS TO MERITS OF REVIEW.....	10
I. DOJ’S ALIAS NAME POLICY VIOLATES WISCONSIN’S PUBLIC RECORDS LAW.....	10
II. WISCONSIN STAT. § 19.70 REQUIRES DOJ EITHER TO START PRODUCING ACCURATE NAME-BASED CRIMINAL HISTORY REPORTS AFTER A SUCCESSFUL CHALLENGE OR TO ADD A STATEMENT TO THE RECORD SETTING FORTH THE REASONS FOR THE CHALLENGER’S DISAGREEMENT WITH THE DISPUTED PORTION OF THE RECORD.....	15
III. DOJ’ ALIAS NAME POLICY VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION.....	17
IV. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS DECISION DEPENDED ON A CLEARLY ERRONEOUS	

FACTUAL DETERMINATION AND A MISAPPLICATION OF RELEVANT LAW.....	20
V. CIB’S ALIAS NAME POLICY VIOLATES SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATIONS OF FORM AND LENGTH, APPENDIX AND ELTRONIC FILING.....	28
CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aicher ex rel. LaBarge v. Wisconsin Patients Comp. Fund</i> , 237 Wis.2d 99, 613, N.W.2d 849 (Wis. 2000).....	18
<i>Brown v. Montonya</i> , 662 F.2d 1152 (11th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Bryn Mawr Care, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 749 F.3d 5929 (7th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Beauharnais v. Illinois</i> , 343 U.S. 250 (1952).....	25
<i>Doe v. Department of Public Safety</i> , 271 F.3d 38 (2nd Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Doering v. WEA Ins. Grp.</i> , 193 Wis. 2d 118, 532 N.W. 2d 439 (1995).....	17
<i>Doyle v. Camelot Care Center</i> , 305 F. 3rd 603 (7th Cir. 2002)	20,22
<i>Dupuy v. Samuels</i> , 397 F. 3d 493 (7th Cir. 2005).....	21,23
<i>Humphries v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 554 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>In re Termination od Parental Rights to Kendall J. </i> , 2000 WI App 116, 235 Wis. 2d 275, 616, N.W.2d 525.....	26
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	25
<i>Jordan v. State</i> ,	

512 N.E.2d 407 (Ind. 1987).....	24
<i>Kelly v. Mayhew</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 31 (De. Me. 2013).....	23
<i>Kirby v. Siegelman</i> , 195 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Linzmeyer v. Forcey</i> , 2002 WI 84.....	11
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Il.</i> 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	24
<i>Nankin v. Village of Shorewood</i> , 2001 WI 92.....	18,19
<i>Newspapers Inc. v. Breier</i> , 89 Wis. 2d 417, 297 N.W. 2d 179 (1979).....	10,11
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct 2584 (2016).....	24
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	26
<i>San Antonio Independent School Dist. V. Rodriquez</i> , 411 U.S. 160 (1973).....	17
<i>Trimble v. Gordon</i> , 430 U.S. 762 (1977).....	19
<i>United States v. Dancy</i> , 510 F.2d 779 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	24,25
<i>Wisconsin Brewers Baseball Club v. Wisconsin Department of Health and Social Services</i> , 130 Wis. 2d 79, 387 N.W. 2d 254 (1986)	13

<i>Zellner v. Cedarburg School District,</i> 2007 WI 53	11
--	----

Statutes

WIS. STAT. § 19.356.....	<i>passim.</i>
WIS. STAT. § 19.356(1).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 16
WIS. STAT. § 19.356(2).....	14, 15
WIS. STAT. § 19.356(3).....	14
WIS. STAT. § 19.356(4).....	14,15
WIS. STAT. § 19.356(7).....	14
WIS. STAT. § 19.36 (10-12).....	15
WIS. STAT. § 19.70.....	4,16,17
WIS. STAT. § 227.53.....	13
WIS. STAT. § 809.62(1r)(2)(c).....	6

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

No. 2014AP002360
